

No. 18-386

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSHUA VASQUEZ AND MIGUEL CARDONA,

Petitioners,

v.

KIMBERLY M. FOXX, STATE'S ATTORNEY OF COOK
COUNTY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CATHY McNEIL STEIN
ASSISTANT STATE'S ATTORNEY
CHIEF, CIVIL ACTIONS BUREAU

KIMBERLY M. FOXX
COOK COUNTY STATE'S ATTORNEY
500 Richard J. Daley Center
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 603-2350

PAUL A. CASTIGLIONE*
ASSISTANT STATE'S ATTORNEY
paul.castiglione@cookcountyil.gov

Counsel for Respondent

of Counsel

*Counsel of Record

284722



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Background.....	1
A. Joshua Vasquez.....	3
B. Miguel Cardona.....	4
II. Proceedings Below.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	6
I. The Dismissal Of Petitioners' <i>Ex Post Facto</i> Claims Does Not Create A Conflict That Warrants Review Under Supreme Court Rule 10	8
II. The Dismissal Of Petitioners' Takings Clause Claims Does Not Create A Conflict That Warrants Review Under Supreme Court Rule 10	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. The Dismissal Of Petitioners' Procedural Due Process Claims Does Not Create A Conflict That Warrants Review Under Supreme Court Rule 10	18
IV. The Dismissal Of Petitioners' Substantive Due Process Claims Does Not Create A Conflict That Warrants Review Under Supreme Court Rule 10.....	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. Masto</i> , 670 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>AFL & CIO v. Marshall</i> , 570 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	23
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	6, 16, 17, 18
<i>Bettendorf v. St. Croix County</i> , 631 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Muniz</i> , 164 A.3d 1189, 1218 (Pa. 2017)	11
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. v.</i> <i>Constr. Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	6, 15
<i>Conn. Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003).....	6, 19, 20
<i>Does#1-5 v. Snyder</i> , 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Doe v. City of Lafayette</i> , 377 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2004).....	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Doe v. Cuomo</i> , 755 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Doe v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 838 F.3d 1050 (11th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Doe v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 846 F.3d 1180 (11th Cir. 2017)	9, 10
<i>Doe v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 490 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Doe v. Va. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 713 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Duarte v. City of Lewisville</i> , 858 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003)	22
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810)	23
<i>Garcia v. City of Chicago</i> , 24 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Goodpaster v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 736 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 2013)	6, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hernandez v. Joliet Police Dep't</i> , 197 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Mann v. Georgia Dep't of Corrections</i> , 653 S.E. 2d 740 (Ga. 2007)	17
<i>McCann v. Brady</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 33105 (7th Cir. November 26, 2018)	23
<i>Patzner v. Baise</i> , 133 Ill. 2d 540 (1990)	15, 16
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	6, 15, 17
<i>Peters v. Village of Clifton</i> , 498 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2007)	6, 14
<i>Rancho de Calistoga v. City of Calistoga</i> , 800 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2015)	6, 18
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	6, 10, 11, 12
<i>Sorrentino v. Godinez</i> , 777 F.3d 410 (7th Cir. 2015)	6, 14
<i>United States v. Ambert</i> , 561 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2009)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Leach</i> , 639 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vasquez v. Foxx</i> , 895 F.3d 515 (7th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	6, 14, 15, 18

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5
720 ILCS 5/11-9.3 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V	3, 13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	5, 18
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3	10
